Response to Comments

Formal comment letters were received from four interested parties, the Chevron Refinery, the League of Women Voters of the Bay Area, Marin Audubon Society, and the Bay Planning Coalition, and from the Water Quality Planning Unit staff of the State Water Resource Control Board. This appendix will provide a review of the comments and the proposed response. If the comments were available in electronic firm they are included verbatim (Chevron and SWRCB), otherwise the comments should be considered to be paraphrased by staff.

In additional to these formal comments, staff has received informal comments from representatives of the environmental community, the LTMS agencies, the Port of Oakland, and staff of San Francisco International Airport. Also staff has benefited from review and consideration of comments received by the Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) on their proposed Bay Plan amendments to modify their policies and regulations to implement the LTMS Management Plan. Revisions and corrections to the original document circulated in April have been made to clarify both the Staff Report (Appendix A) and the proposed Amendments (Appendix C) based on all the comments, formal and informal, that were received.

Chevron letter dated June 7, 2001

· Comment 1- Chevron commends the Staff's handling of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in the proposed Basin Plan Amendment.  There has been a great deal of discussion on the application of CEQA to the LTMS.  Staff's application of CEQA aligns with the Bay Conservation and Development Commission's incorporation of CEQA into their recently adopted LTMS Bay Plan Amendments and Regulations.  Proper application of CEQA by both agencies will help ensure efficiency in the process as well as protection of the environment.

Response – Staff concurs and changes were made to the earlier draft from September 2000, to be address concerns regarding CEQA compliance that were raised during the BCDC hearing process.

· Comment 2 - Draft Staff Report, pg. 6:  On page No. 6 of the Draft Staff Report, Proposed Basin Plan Amendments to implement the Long Term Management Strategy for the Disposal of Dredged Material in the San Francisco Bay Region (Staff Report), Staff concludes in the Summary paragraph that, "Unquestionably, disposal at high volumes increases the risk of adverse impacts and reduction of disposal to low volumes will likely pose negligible risks".  We believe that this conclusion is overstated and premature, given the difficulty in assessing the impacts of dredge material disposal, as documented in the Staff Report and in the 1998 LTMS EIS/EIR.  There are several factors such as material type and disposal practices that must be considered in concert with disposal volume to determine whether high volume disposal actually increases risks.  Conversely, requiring reduction to low volumes of in-Bay dredge material disposal may prove to be unnecessary, while at the same time resulting in economic hardship.
Response – Staff concurs with this opinion, particularly in regards to impacts on beneficial use impacts related to turbidity and contaminants, however, we believe that impacts at high disposal volumes have clearly demonstrated impacts to navigation, as demonstrated by the mound at the Alcatraz Island disposal site. Therefore, we do not propose any modification to the language and we feel that this differentiation is presented in the Staff Report.

· Comment 3 - Draft Staff Report, pg. 11: On page No. 11 of the Staff Report, Staff states in Category 3 that, "The California Department of Fish and Game, the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and the National Marine Fisheries Service have made recommendations on the timing of dredging and disposal projects…The proposed amendments clarify that Regional Board permits for dredging and disposal projects will include compliance with such recommendations as permit conditions. These recommendations include, but are not necessarily limited to the schedule of closures adopted in the federal Record of Decision for the LTMS.  (3-A and 3-B)".  Chevron would like to note that the resource agencies continue to work on their recommendations for when dredging projects and in-Bay disposal can occur.  In final form, those recommendations may differ from the schedule adopted in the Record of Decision.  In determining dredging project approvals, the Board should consider the recommendations from the resource agencies as then in effect.

Response – Staff concur that the best available information should be used when developing a proposed regulatory action. Staff has modified the language on Page 11 of the Staff Report to indicate that the latest information presented by the Resource agencies will be considered when developing conditions for Water Quality Certifications or Waste Discharge Requirements. 

· Comment 4 - Draft Staff Report, pg. 14: On page No. 14 of the Staff Report, Staff states that, "The program, as currently proposed does not have direct economic impacts to baseline dredge operations… The increased cost is borne by the USACE. This will affect the budget of the USACE but will, presumably, not affect the maintenance of navigation channels and harbors".  We would like to note that the USACE has a limited budget to both maintain navigation channels and support the goals of LTMS.  As is noted in the Staff Report, the USACE budget is not a certainty and meeting the goals of the LTMS could quite conceivably conflict with maintenance of navigation channels.  If this occurs, the economic impacts for businesses upstream could be severe.  The LTMS by its nature impacts the economics of dredging as independent dredgers expend resources to dispose of material at alternate sites, and as other constraints (such as fish windows) force the consolidation of dredging into a few months each year.  While we agree that the preliminary assessment of economic impacts presented in the Staff Report suffices at this stage for adoption of the Proposed Basin Plan Amendments, such impacts will need to be fully evaluated if mandatory in-Bay disposal allocations are ever considered.
Response – Staff has attempted to recognize this economic uncertainty in the final sentence in paragraph cited in this comment, which in part states that,  “This is governed by the federal budget process and existing programs and funding, which is not certain. “ This will be a material factor that is considered in the three-year review cycle for the LTMS. Therefore, no additional change o the language is proposed at this time.

Marin Audubon Society received via FAX June 8, 2001

· Comment 1 – The comment provides general support for the process and proposed amendment and goes on to expand on portions of the proposed amendment that they particularly support. These include; reduction in-bay disposal, restricting disposal sites to areas downstream, of the dredging location, and the requirement for pre and post dredge surveys to more accurately characterize dredge and disposal volumes. 

Response – Thank you for your support. Navigation is a recognized beneficial use.  This requires the balance between dredging to maintain this use and the potential impacts of dredging and disposal.  The amendment, as proposed, with decreased disposal at the designated, dispersive disposal sites and increased beneficial sue or ocean disposal provides that balance.

· Comment 2 - This comment expresses general concern that disposal in historic diked baylands could result in habitat loss or conversion.  The suggested remedy is to further define beneficial reuse to prevent the loss of baylands for the perceived benefit of ‘upland” disposal.

· Response – The specific concern seems to be about land use and conversation of diked baylands through the application of dredged material to change elevation and improving the land for development.  This is a land use issue and beyond the scope of this item. While the Basin Plan acknowledges the unique value of the diked, historic baylands around San Francisco Bay; we cannot restrict the use of these lands without detailed studies that indicate impacts to beneficial uses. Applicable Federal and State law will govern the placement of dredged material in these areas, but these diked baylands do not have the same status as jurisdictional wetlands.

· Comment 3 – Define acceptance criteria.

· Response – This is a term used in the staff report and does not have a specific legal definition in this context.  It this context it is used most similarly to the manner in which it is applied at landfills, and that is the ceiling which defines what material is acceptable for disposal at a specific location.

· Comment 4 – The disposal volumes for San Pablo Bay should be reduced as have the volumes for other in-bay sites. 

Response – The volumes at other disposal sites were reduced by actions by this Board and the USACE in 1992 and this order only updates those earlier actions.  AS detailed in the staff report, this amendment does not propose further restriction in reductions in disposal sites, only for the aggregate disposal at all in-bay sites.  This is intended to allow for improved site management as additional information about the sites becomes available.

· Comment 5 - The process for the transition to mandatory allocations (Phase 2) appears cumbersome and unclear.

· Response – Staff will make additional changes to the staff report to try and make the process clearer.

League of Women Voters of the Bay Area letter dated June 7, 2001

· Comment - This comment letter does not make a specific recommendation for changes to the proposed amendments and supports the general concept of decreasing in-bay disposal and increasing use of dredge material for in beneficial manner.  However, the letter expresses concern that disposal in historic diked baylands could result in habitat loss or conversion. 

Response – While the Basin Plan acknowledges the unique value of the diked, historic baylands around San Francisco Bay; we cannot restrict the use of these lands without detailed studies that indicate impacts to beneficial uses. Applicable Federal and State law will govern the placement of dredged material in these areas, but these diked baylands do not have the same status as jurisdictional wetlands.

Bay Planning Coalition comments dated June 8, 2001

This comment letter does not make specific recommendations, but includes some general concerns and comments.  As such they will be summarize here, rather than cited verbatim.

· Comment 1 – CEQA compliance, assumes that the proposed Basin Plan amendments have been aligned with the approach adopted by BCDC.

Response - As cited above this is the case, and staff proposes no additional changes to address the CEQA compliance concerns.

· Comment 2 and 3 – The goal of reduced disposal at the designated in-bay sites requires the availability of alternative sites and the federal funding to provide the appropriate “share” of the increased cost for local projects. 

Response – The process outlined, including the three-year review cycle for the LTMS and Basin Plan and the additional steps prior to implementation of “mandatory” allocation are intended to address these general concerns. Staff proposes no additional changes to address these concerns. 

· Comment 4 – Unresolved technical issues about the potential use of dredge material for wetland restoration persist. 

Response – Staff concurs and is working to provide additional guidance on the use of dredge material in both wetland and upland environments. However, that work is incomplete and approval of any additional guidance is not part of this action. The staff report clearly states that we anticipate addressing these technical issues on a case-by-case basis since this is an area of developing information and since the conditions may vary between sites. . Staff proposes no additional changes to address these concerns. 

· Comment 5 – The “Seasonal Fish Windows” or restrictions on dredging and disposal proposed by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is not final. 

Response - – Staff concurs that the best available information should be used when developing a proposed regulatory action. Staff has modified the language on Page 11 of the Staff Report to indicate that the latest information presented by the Resource agencies will be considered when developing conditions for Water Quality Certifications or Waste Discharge Requirements, including time restrictions designed to protect endangered or threatened species.

Comments from SWRCB received via email June 8, 2001 

1. The last paragraph on page 2 and continuing to page 3, indicates the EIS/EIR selected alternative was: decrease reliance on in-Bay disposal of dredged material and to increase reliance on disposal in the open ocean and on beneficial reuse of dredged material for uses such as wetland restoration and levee maintenance.  It is unclear if the following sentence regarding the long-term goal of reducing in-Bay disposal to 1 mcy per year is part of the EIS/EIR selected alternative or a LTMS objective.  This section needs to be clarified, particularly if the concept is pertinent for establishing the necessity for the regulation.

Response – The long term reduction goal is part of the EIR/EIS and this language has been clarified. 

2. The last paragraph on page 2 and continuing to page 3, states that a draft Management Plan implementing the selected alternative was released in 2000, and that a final Management Plan will be completed by fall 2001.  The next paragraph states that the proposed amendment implements the alternative selected by the EIS/EIR and developed in the Management Plan.  The difficulty here is that the Basin Plan amendment is proposed for adoption is June, months before the Management Plan is to be finalized.  Prospective incorporation by reference is not permitted.  If the Management Plan is critical to the Basin Plan amendment as it appears to be, then adoption of the amendment should be delayed until after the Management Plan becomes final.

Response – It is not the intent that this amendment incorporate the Management Plan, rather these amendments are the implementation of specific portions of the Management Plan by the RWQCB. The Management Plan will include the Basin Plan amendments for clarity and completeness and can only be completed after local adoption of these implementation measures.

3. The Health and Safety Code requires the scientific basis for the amendment be peer reviewed prior to Regional Board adoption.  The administrative record will need to show that this has been completed.  

Staff is aware of this issue and is working to resolving it. The peer review may need to be completed after the Regional Board has acted, due to time constraints of the LTMS partners. This may necessitate future action by the Board if the peer review identifies issue that require changes to the proposed amendments. 

4. Regarding “Necessity”.  The Draft Staff Report needs to clearly indicate why these particular regulations (Basin Plan amendments) are needed to protect water quality.  The discussion needs to clearly give the basis for the 1 mcy and 1.25 mcy per year goals for in-Bay disposal, why the management plan must be incorporated into the Basin Plan and what the results would be if it were not incorporated, and the relationship between the regulatory and non-regulatory agencies involved and the implementing regulations of each regulatory agency.

The basis for the proposed reduction is identified in the staff report. 

5. Regarding CEQA compliance.  The Draft Staff Report complies with several CEQA requirements, however it does not include consideration of reasonable alternatives to the proposed amendment. Since the proposed amendment is the selected alternative of a final EIS/EIR, you may want to check with your attorney to determine if further CEQA documentation (i.e., the environmental checklist) is required in this case.  If further CEQA considerations are not required, the staff report should state why the amendment is not subject to the CEQA compliance provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Title 23 Section 3720 et seq. 

Staff consulted with counsel prior to completing the attached FED and was advised that this fulfilled the CEQA responsibility for the proposed action.

6. The staff report must state the rationale for deleting those sections of the Basin Plan that are not being revised or updated.  A simple explanation (e.g., Section X, is descriptive (non-regulatory) and out-of-date.) is all that is needed as long as it is clear and reasonable.  Each section to be deleted needs to be addressed.

Staff concurs that the rationale for deletions needs to be clarified and the staff report has been modified too address this concern. 

Additional comments from SWRCB staff on specific, administrative issues may be addressed in a supplemental response. 
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